the full value of the plan deficit or surplus. Furthermore, the interest cost and expected return on plan assets used in
the previous version of HKAS 19 are replaced with a ‘net interest’ amount under HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011), which is
calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The changes have had a significant
impact on the amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income (expense) for the years ended 31
March 2014 and 2013. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions and restated the comparative amounts
on a retrospective basis (see the tables below for details).

106

For the year ended 31 March 2014
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)

The effect of the application of HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) on the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of
the Group for the year ended 31 March 2013 is as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adopting
HKAS 19

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 3,474,096 – 3,474,096
Production costs

Cost of raw materials consumed (1,146,446) – (1,146,446)
Other overheads (211,148) – (211,148)
Staff costs (818,860) 2,177 (816,683)

Personnel costs excluding direct production staff costs (563,054) – (563,054)
Other income 42,117 – 42,117
Net exchange gain 58,734 – 58,734
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (134,807) – (134,807)
Release of prepaid lease payments (1,797) – (1,797)
Other expenses (352,885) – (352,885)
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts (2,578) – (2,578)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of property,

plant and equipment (20,619) – (20,619)
Finance costs (17,952) – (17,952)

Profit before tax 304,801 2,177 306,978
Income tax expense (143,351) (371) (143,722)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 161,450 1,806 163,256

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from discontinued operation (1,107,858) – (1,107,858)

107

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adopting
HKAS 19

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the year (946,408) 1,806 (944,602)
Other comprehensive (expense) income
Actuarial loss on remeasurement of defined

benefit obligations – (6,662) (6,662)
Income tax related to actuarial loss from remeasurement of

defined benefit obligations – 1,133 1,133
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (74,039) – (74,039)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (1,020,447) (3,723) (1,024,170)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company

– Profit for the year from continuing operations 138,048 1,806 139,854
– Loss for the year from discontinued operation (1,107,858) – (1,107,858)

(969,810) 1,806 (968,004)
Non-controlling interests

– Profit for the year from continuing operations 23,402 – 23,402

(946,408) 1,806 (944,602)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Owners of the Company (1,040,328) (3,723) (1,044,051)
Non-controlling interests 19,881 – 19,881

(1,020,447) (3,723) (1,024,170)

Earnings (loss) per share
From continuing and discontinued operations

Basic (HK40.1 cents) – (HK40.1 cents)

Diluted (HK40.1 cents) – (HK40.1 cents)

From continuing operations
Basic HK5.7 cents HK0.1 cent HK5.8 cents

Diluted HK5.7 cents HK0.1 cent HK5.8 cents

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)

108

For the year ended 31 March 2014
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)

The effect of the application of HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) on the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2013
is as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adopting
HKAS 19

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,189,320 – 3,189,320

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 480,672 – 480,672
Retirement benefits plans 34,328 58,360 92,688
Deferred tax liabilities 280,880 (9,921) 270,959

795,880 48,439 844,319

NET ASSETS 2,393,440 (48,439) 2,345,001

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 2,431,007 – 2,431,007
Reserves (66,993) (46,485) (113,478)

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE COMPANY 2,364,014 (46,485) 2,317,529

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 29,426 (1,954) 27,472

TOTAL EQUITY 2,393,440 (48,439) 2,345,001

109

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

HKAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)

The effect of the application of HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) on the financial position of the Group as at 1 April 2012 is
as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adopting
HKAS 19

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,438,681 – 4,438,681

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 724,684 – 724,684
Retirement benefits plans 29,204 53,875 83,079
Deferred tax liabilities 287,542 (9,159) 278,383

1,041,430 44,716 1,086,146

NET ASSETS 3,397,251 (44,716) 3,352,535

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 2,412,497 – 2,412,497
Reserves 971,847 (42,762) 929,085

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE COMPANY 3,384,344 (42,762) 3,341,582

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 12,907 (1,954) 10,953

TOTAL EQUITY 3,397,251 (44,716) 3,352,535

Except as described above, the application of the other new or revised HKFRSs in the current year has had no material
impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for current and prior years and/or disclosures set out in these
consolidated financial statements.

110

For the year ended 31 March 2014
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and revised HKFRSs issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective: